

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA HONORS AND COMMENDS

BOY SCOUT TROOP 156 ON ITS 75th ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, on this 22nd day of March, two thousand and four, Boy Scout Troop 156 celebrates its 75th Anniversary of providing community service; and

WHEREAS, in April 1929, Troop 156 was established to serve the needs of young men on the Peninsula and has been in continuous operation for the past seventy-five years; and

WHEREAS, in its seventy-five years, Troop 156 has served thousands of young men, with more than 100 earning the rank of Eagle Scout; and

WHEREAS, Troop 156 is recognized as one of the premier Boy Scout troops in the San Francisco Bay Area for having earned the Boy Scouts of America Quality Unit Award; and

WHEREAS, Troop 156 has maintained a superior outdoor program, including biennial High Adventure trips to such places as Philmont Scout Ranch in New Mexico, the Kenai Peninsula in Alaska, the Mt. Assiniboine Provincial Park near Banff Canada, the rainforests on the Island of Maui and exploring the San Juan Islands of Puget Sound aboard the historic schooner Adventuress; and

WHEREAS, the leaders of Troop 156 have been recognized for their superior service on both a local and national level, including twelve of the Troop's leaders who have received the Silver Beaver, the highest award a Boy Scout Council can bestow; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVLED that the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors extends its heartfelt congratulations to Boy Scout Troop 156, on the occasion of its 75th Anniversary, and wishes it continued success in all its future endeavors.

RICH

DATED: March 22, 2004

SE JACQBS GIBSON

OUNDED

: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISORS: